### University of Colorado Law School

## Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Session Laws 1861-1900

Colorado Session Laws

1881

# Authorizing the sale of the old School of Mines building and grounds.

Colorado General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1861-1900

#### **Recommended Citation**

Colorado General Assembly, "Authorizing the sale of the old School of Mines building and grounds." (1881). *Session Laws 1861-1900*. 1539.

https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1861-1900/1539

This Act is brought to you for free and open access by the Colorado Session Laws at Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Session Laws 1861-1900 by an authorized administrator of Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact rebecca.ciota@colorado.edu.

#### AN ACT

TO PROVIDE A FUND FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE SCHOOL OF MINES, LOCATED AT GOLDEN, COLORADO.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION I. That to provide a fund for the support and maintenance of the state "School of Mines," located at Golden, there shall be assessed and levied annually upon all taxable property in this state the following tax, to wit: One-fifth (I-5) of one mill on each dollar of the yearly assessed value of such property, which shall be known as the "School of Mines" tax, and shall be levied and collected at the same time and in the same manner provided by law for the assessment and collection of state taxes.

SEC. 2. The fund aforesaid shall be used for the support and maintenance of the state school of mines, located at Golden, and for no other purpose.

Approved February 4, 1881.

#### AN ACT

AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF THE OLD SCHOOL OF MINES BUILD-ING AND GROUNDS.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

Section 1. The board of trustees of the school of mines building and is empowered and directed to convey the title to the grounds formerly occupied by said school to the proper officers of the state industrial school, for the use of said institution without charge for the same.

Approved February 12, 1881.